
  Show-Cause Notice
भारतभारत सरकारसरकार/ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खानखान म�ंालयम�ंालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES
भारतीयभारतीय खानखान �यूरो�यूरो/ INDIAN BUREAU OF

MINES
�े�ीय�े�ीय खानखान िनय�ंकिनय�ंक काया�लयकाया�लय/

OFFICE OF REGIONAL
CONTROLLER OF MINES

 
फै�सफै�स:  (080) 23371027 / 23373287       
दरूभाषदरूभाष:   080-23371027 / 23375366/67
Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in

29, इडं��ट यलइडं��ट यल सबब�सबब�  II �टेज�टेज,, तुमकुरतुमकुर रोडरोड,
                            गोरगुटंापा&यागोरगुटंापा&या 

येशवंतपुरयेशवंतपुर,
                                ब)गलु*ब)गलु* -560022

    
(MINE CODE: 30KAR03164)         

संसं/No.: KNT/BLR/Fe/457/BNG                         िदनांकिदनांक/Date: 10/04/2024     
 
सेवाम)सेवाम)/To,
Shri. K. R. Kaviraj,
M/s. Lakshmi Minerals
#601, 7th Main, Near Balanjaney Temple,
M. J. Nagar, Hospet, Ballari-583201.
Email – srilakshmiminerals@gmail.com
 
Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in
respect of your Jaisinghpur Iron Ore Mine ( ML No. 2545) over an extent of 34.14 Ha in
Jaisinghpur village, Sandur Taluk, Ballari District, Karnataka state.
 
Sir,     

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017
were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 21.03.2024 by Shri. Gangadhar
Bhakat, AME in the presence of Sri. Kandi Sandeep Reddy Mining Engineer and other mine
officials.

Rules Nature of Violations observed

45(7)

The online Annual Return for the year 2022-23 has been submitted by the
lessee, following discrepancies were observed during the inspection:

i. The Ex-mine price reported in part VI 3(ii) of AR for the year 2022-23
for fines having slabs 51% to below 55% Fe has not been tally with the
per ton of sale value of  the same slab which is reported at para VI 5 of
Annual Returns.
 

 
02. The Mining operations and dispatches may be suspended and any action under sub-
rule (7) of Rule 45 of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021 may be initiated.

03. In this connection, it is again brought to your notice that this violation also constitutes
an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR (Amendment), 2021.

04.You are  therefore, directed to show cause within a period of thirty (30) days from
the date of issue of this notice, as to why action under sub-rule (7) of Rule 45 and
Rule 62 of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021 shall not be taken
against you.
05. You are herewith given 30 days time for reply and rectification of the violation from the
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date of issue of this notice.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

 
 

(H. M. Shivakumar)
Assistant Controller of Mines 

भारतीय खान �यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines
 

Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, MMS Division, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.
3. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road,

Bangalore-560001.
 
 

(H. M. Shivakumar)
Assistant Controller of Mines 

भारतीय खान �यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines
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